Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2178

17B

Name of Company

E P Packaging Lid

Company number

00516832

In the

High Court of Justice, Birmingham
{full name of court)

Court case number
9255 of 2008

We

Nigel Price

Moore Stephens LLP
Beaufort House
94-96 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B31PB

attach a copy of our proposals in res

A copy of these proposals was sen

18-July 2008
Signed

Dated

Cohn Prescott
Moore Stephens LLP
Beaufort House
94-96 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1PB

pect of the administration of the above company

Joint Adfihistrator

m!*r!og

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but f
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there I1s a query on the
form

bt - -

AL

01/08/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

f

| o = o

Nigel Price

Moore Stephens LLP
Beaufort House
94-96 Newhall Street

Birmingham
83 1PB

0121 233 2557
DX Number DX Exchange

_I When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the




BERRE T S VA = R S O 'MOORE STEPHENS

CORPORATE RECOVERY

Your Reference Beaulort House
94-96 Newhall Street

Our Reference DJM/J RG!856281 Birmingham
B3 1PB

when telephoming please ask for Jim Goudie
Tel +44 (0)121 233 2557
Fax +44 (0)121 200 2558

24 July 2008 www moorestephens co uk

TO ALL CREDITORS/MEMBERS
Oear Sirs

E P PACKAGING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
HIGH COURT BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY 9255 OF 2008

In accordance with paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), a Notice 1s
enclosed convening a meeting of creditors of the above company

The purpose of this meeting 1s to consider and, if thought fit, approve the proposals of the Jomnt
Administrators

Enclosed with this letter are -

+ The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors,

s The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals pursuant to paragraph 49 to Schedule B1
of the Act,

« A formal Notice convening the meeting of creditors under paragraph 51 to Schedule B1 of
the Act,

+« A proxy form to be used for voling purposes at the creditors’ meeting,

¢« A Credifors’ guide to Administrators’ fees,

*» A copy of Rule 2 38 of The Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Please contact us f you have any queries

Yours farthfully
For E P Packgdfing Limited

N Price
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs business and property of the Company are being managed by the administrators, N Pnce and C A Prescoit
The admimistrators act as agents of the Company and without personal llability
N Pnce and C A Prescott are authonsed to act as Insclvency Pracutioners by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

Moare Stephens § L 15 a limnited babiin partneniiup registered in England and Wales wath registered number QC313071 A hist of members' numes 15 as aslable ag $1 Peul s House, Warwick Lane Londan
EC4M 5BP, the firm's pnnapal place of business and registercd office Regntercd by the Institure of Chartered Accountants in Frgland and Wales to carry out company andit work. Authoried and
regulated by the hinanaial Senvices Authority tor investmont business An independent member firm of Mnore Stephens International Limuted - member firms in prncipal aties throughout the world




L) F,}\_‘ji: v [ :‘43-..':\:5:: !“1‘ o ‘4;:‘;\_}

.~

E P PACKAGING LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT TO CREDITORS




Tl MR
T

SCHEDULE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRODUCTION

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

3 EVENTS LEADING UP TG CUR APPOINTMENT
- 4 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

5 FUNCTIONS AND POWERS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
6 DEBTORS

7 PREFERENT!AL CREDITORS

8 SECURED CREDITOR

9 VALIDITY OF CHARGES

10 UNSECURED CREDITORS

11 PRESCRIBED PART

12 ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT

13 ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

14  ESTIMATED OUTCOME

APPENDICES

A SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

B RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Cc ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AND LIST OF CREDITORS

D MOORE STEPHENS - CHARGEOUT RATE AND DISBURSEMENT RATE SCHEDULE

-

=33
[



L

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

E P PACKAGING LIMITED

The Joint Administrators Report To Creditors

INTRODUCTION

This statement 1s addressed to the creditors of E P Packaging Limited (“the company”) and
should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admmistrator's Statement of Proposals which 1s
attached and which will be considered at the creditors’ meeting 1o be held on 26 August 2008

The credtors may approve the proposals, either with or without modification, but any
medifications are subject to the consent of the Joint Admirustrators If the creditors choose to
reject the proposals, a report will then be sent to the Court adwvising that creditors have resolved
to reject them, the Court may provide that the appointment of Administrators shall cease, and
make such other orders as it thinks approprtate

If the creditors’ meeting approves the Joint Administrators' Proposals, either with or without
modifications, the meeting may also establish a Creditors’ Commuittee, pursuant fo paragraph
57 of Schedule B1 1o the Insoivency Act 1986 The purpose of such a commiitee would be 1o
assist the Joint Admuinistrators 1n the discharge of their duties and responsibiiities

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company was incorporated on 7 March 1953 under number 00516832

Its directors were as follows -

Director Appointed Resigned

John Roden 21 December 2007 until present
Neil Mitchelt 01 March 2006 31 December 2006
Timothy Simmons 01 March 2006 until present
Peter Underhill 01 July 2003 24 January 2007 (deceased)
Peter Mondon 01 May 2003 untl present
Stuart Mulianey 01 January 2002 18 November 2003
Grant Frankhn 01 November 2000 30 June 2003
Robert Steel 01 October 1997 31 December 2000
Christopher Gawne 01 November 1994 18 November 2003
Keith Baldwin 01 November 1894 31 March 2003

Its company secretary was Emma Thomas

The company’s entire share capital 1s owned by Redbrick Estates Limited A total of 2,000,000
shares of £0 25 have been 1ssued

The registered office of the company was Queensway Industrial Estate, Wrexham, Clwyd, LL13
8YR, although it has been changed to the offices of Moore Stephens LLP, Beaufort House, 94-
96 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1PB for the purposes of these proceedings

Nigel Price and Colin Andrew Prescott were appointed Joint Administrators to the company on
20 June 2008 by the directors of the company The appointment documentation was lodged in
the High Court of Justice, Brmingham District Registry case number 9255 of 2008

It 1s considered that the EC Regulations do apply to these proceedings and that these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations, since the
man interest of the company 1s in England and Wales




31

32

33

34

356

41

42

43

44

EVENTS LEADING UP TO OUR APPOINTMENT

The principal activity of the company was that of manufacturing plastic packaging for the food
ndustry The business traded from leasehold premises at Queensway Industnal Estate,
Wrexham, Clwyd, LL13 8YR An annual rental was payable of £110,000 The landlord to the
premises 1s ICC (ONE) Limited which 1s a connected party Rent has been charged although it
has not been drawn in the last eighteen month period

The business was in the main, financed by Peter Underhull who was tragically killed in a skung
accident in 2007 Following this incident, Peter Underhill's trustees were keen to look at ways of
disposing of s interest in the company and 1in mid 2007, the company employed the services
of the corporate finance arm of Horwath Clark Whitehill (*"HCW™) to market the business with a
view to a sale

As such, a restncted information memorandum was prepared and discussions were had with a
number of the company's competitors There was some interest expressed although due to the
fact that many of the competitors were themselves experiencing difficult trading conditions, only
one firm offer was received for the company

This offer was initially on the basts of a share purchase, although following receipt of a formal
asset valuation, which valued the physical assets at some way short of ther book value, it
became clear that the interested party would only consider an asset purchase

Durng 2008, the company's trading position deteriorated This was largely as a result of
suppliers becoming aware of the company's predicament, and credit terms were reduced
accordingly In a number of cases suppliers would only supply on a proforma basis Cashflow
was squeezed and this together with the realisation that the company was insolvent on a
balance sheet basis caused the directors to make the decision to place the company into
Administration

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Colin Prescolt and | were appointed as Joint Administrators to the company on 20 June 2008

Imtially upon my firm's involvement and based upon the offer that had already been recerved, it
appeared likely that the business/trade would be transferred/integrated into the purchasers own
company This company operated in a different part of the country and it was therefore likely
that all employees would need te be made redundant

Heads of terms were entered into on that basis Shortly thereafter, and prior to this deal being
concluded, contact was made with my office by one of the parties that had previously been
canvassed by HCW This new party expressed an interest in acquiring the business and
business assets with a view to operating it from the existing premises

The offer was both higher in monetary terms and would result in all employees’ jobs being
preserved It was also felt that concluding the later offer would provide continuity to cusiomers,
which would in turn protect realisations in respect of the company’s debtor book




45

51

61

62

63

64

71

Accordingly, immediately following our appomtment, a sale of the business and business assets
was concluded to Anson Packaging Limited (“Anson”), the later bidder For the avoidance of
doubt, Anson are an unconnected party The offer was discussed and agreed with Messrs King
Sturge, professional agents and valuers, who recommended its acceptance A sale was
subsequently completed on 20 June 2008 for £613,890 which 1s made up as follows -

£
Plant and Machinery 286,890
Stock 326,996
Busness and
Goodwill 1
Customer Contracts 1
. Intellectual Property 1 -
.Sales information 1 _—
613,890

FUNCTIONS AND POWERS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The functions and powers of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or one of them,
either jointly or severally

The Joint Administrators’ of the company must perform their functions with the objective of —
(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely f the
company were wound up {wrthout first being in Administration), or

(¢} reabsing property in order 1o make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
credifors

It was not possible to achieve purpose (a) It 1s believed that the Admimstrators' will
achieve either (b) “a better resuit for creditors than would be achieved f the company
were wound up (without first being in Administration) " or (c) “realising property in order to
make a distnbution te one or more secured or preferential creditors”

DEBTORS

At the date of our appointment, the book value of amounts due from debtors totalied
£1,157,000 | am advised by the directors that there are no known problem accounts or doubtful
debtors within the ledger

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF") operated a confidential invoice discounting
agreement in relation to the company’s debtors A fixed and floating charge, in favour of RBSIF,
dated 15 December 2002 was registered at Companies House on 3 January 2003

As a result of a letter of waiver, RBSIF effectively have a first charge over debtors and a second
floating charge over the company’s assets and undertakings

At the date of our appointment an amount of £806,249 was due to RBSIF It 1s anticipated that
they will be repaid in full from debtors realisations

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

As a result of the sale, all employees were transferred to Anson under the TUPE regulations
As such, It 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential clams received In the
proceedings Should the sale not have been concluded, it 1s anticipated that preferential claims
would have totalled £36,000 .




TEATF

81

82

83

84

91

10

101

102

11

112

SECURED CREDITOR

National Westminster Bank plc was due £78,015 as at the date of our appointment This 1s
secured by a fixed and floating charge dated 2 November 1990 and registered at Companies
House on 7 November 1990 This debenture created a first fixed and floating charge over the
assets and undertakings of the company but, as noted in 6 3 above, RBSIF were given priority
over book debts

The bank has been repad in full from the sale proceeds

The second chargeholder, RBS]F, 1s discussed earlier In this report

There 1s a third fixed and floating charge dated 16 November 2006 and--registered at
Compantes House on 18 November 2006, in favour of Redbnck Estates Limited (“Redbrick”)
who are owed approximately £1,065,000 This largely relates to monies advanced 1o the
company in 2006 Based upon present information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a shortfall
to Redbrick of approximately £451,000

VALIDITY OF CHARGES

On our appointment, George Green Solicitors were instructed to advise as to the vahdity of the
three outstanding charges They have subsequently confirmed that all of the charges are vald

UNSECURED CREDITORS

The amounts due to unsecured creditors are believed to be as follows

£
Trade and Expense Creditors 1,330,505
ICC (One) Limited 114,371
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC/VAT 175,000
1,619,876

As already stated, as a result of the sale, all employees were transferred to the purchaser
under the TUPE regulations As such, 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any unsecured
employee claims for either redundancy or pay i lieu of notice clams Should the sale not have
been concluded, 1t 1s anticipated that unsecured employee claims would have totalled £184,938
in the proceedings

PRESCRIBED PART

The Enterprise Act 2002 amended the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™) by inserting inter alia
section 176A into the Act The effect of inserting section 176A 1s to provide, in certain
crrcumstances, a fund for unsecured creditors from the assets of the company, which would
otherwtse be avallable to a floating chargeholder This fund 15 known as the “prescribed part”
and 1s only relevant where the floating chargeholder obtamned the benefit of its securnity on or
after the implementation of the relevant provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002 which came into
force on 15 September 2003

As Redbrick's charge was created after that date an amount will be made avalable to
unsecured creditors which roughly equates to 20% of the funds that would in the normal course
be avallable to Redbrick

Based upon present information, it 1s anticipated that there will be a small payment to the
unsecured creditors in respect of the “prescribed part”




12

121

122

13

v 131

132

14

141

14 2

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

The drrectors have instructed Messrs CK Chartered Accountants tc prepare an estimated
Statement of Affairs, although to date it has not been recewed In the meantime we enclose an
estimated outcome statement which has been prepared by Moore Stephens LLP and 1s
attached as Appendix C

This document does not take into account the costs of the Admiristration The costs of the
Administration will comprise those of our solicitors, valuers and insurers, together with our own
costs Itis proposed that the latter 1s based upon time costs properly incurred by my firm

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Joint Administrators propose to be-remunerated by reference to the time properl} yisen by
the Insolvency Practitioners (as Administrators) and therr staff in attending to matters aiising in
the Admunistration

Moore Stephens'’s costs to date total £23,421 05 This represents 160 25 hours at an average
hourly rate of £146 15 A detaled breakdown of the time costs are set out In the attached
appendices

ESTIMATED OUTCOME

As a result of our strategy, we believe that the Administration has been successful in that
purpose 3(1)(b) or 3(1){c) of the Insolvency Act 1986 has been achieved, e that either we have
“achieved a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
company were wound up (without first being n Administration) ”, or we have “realised property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors”

Based upon current information we anticipate that sufficient funds will be available to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors by way of a prescribed part payment and as
such once the Administration has been finalised, we propose to seek to move to a Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation under Paragraph 83 of the Insolvency Act 1986 However, If debtor
realisations prove to be insufficient to enable the aforementioned distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors it 1s hkely that the chosen exit route from Administration will be Dissolution
of the company under Paragraph 84 of the Insolvency Act 1986

For E P Packgaging Limited

N Price
Joint Administrator

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the administrators, N Prnce and C A Prescotl
The admiristrators act as agents of the Company and without personal rability
N Price and C A Prescott are authonsed to act as Insolvency Practitoners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association




Turnover

Gross Profit
Profit/(Loss) After Tax
Fixed Assets

Current Assets
Current Liabilities

Net Current Liabilities
Long term Labilitres
Net Assets/{Liabiities)
Revenue Reserves
Share Capital

E P PACKAGING LIMITED

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Unaudited Draft
Financial
Statements for 15 month

Audited Financial
Statements for the

penod Ending Year Ended
31-March-08 31-March-06
£ £
9,681,349 8,958,972
1,324,987 1,197,202
{400,713) (257,507)
714,526 1,017,044
2,158,603 2,771,023
{3,155,710) (3,639,281)
(997,107) (868,258)
NIL (30,654)
(282,581) 148,786
(782,581) (381,868)
500,000 500,000

Audited Financial
Statements for the
Year Ended
31-March-05
£

~ P

7,697,468
1,299,131
(52,898)
1,515,918
3,396,594
(3,896,113)
(499,519)
(206,164)
652,399
(124,361)
500,000



E PP Packaging Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 24 July 2008

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Plant & Machinery 11,000 00 11,000 00
Plant & Machinery 275,890 00 275,890 00
Business and Goodwill 100 100
Customer Contracts 100 100
Stock 326,996 00 326,996 00
Inteflectual Property 100 100
Sales Information 100 tor 100
Sundry Receipts 3,775 04 377504
11,004.00 606,661 04 617,665 04

PAYMENTS
Agents Fees & Expenses 1,000 00 1,000 00
Legal Fees & Expenses 15,550 20 15,550 20
Bank Charges 2000 2000
Keith Stokes Transport 47,000 00 47,000 00
Post appointment transport costs 71190 71190
Chargeholder (National Westminster Bank) 78,015 65 78,015 65
VAT Recemvabie 3,010 20 3,01020
oo 145,307 95 145,307 95
Balances in Hand 11,004.00 461,353.09 472,357 09

11,004 00 606,661.04

Page 1 of 1

|

617,665 04

IPS SQL Ver 502

24 July 2008 11 23




APPENDIX C

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AND LIST OF CREDITORS




E P PACKAGING LIMITED

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS

Machine Subject to Finance
Less Amount due to Finance Co

Debtors
Less Amount due to RBSIF
Estimated Surplus / (Shortfall) c/d

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Fixed Charge Surplus b/f

Plant & Machinery / Equipment

Stock

Less Estimated Amount due to Preferential Creditors
Surplus as regards Preferential Creditors

Less Amount due to NatWest - Under 1si Floating Charge
Estimated Surplus / Deliciency as regards NatWest

Deduct Amount due Under Prescribed Part

Amount Availlable to Redbrick Estates
Less Amount due to Redbrick Estates
Estimated Shortfall as regard Redbrick Estates

Estimated Prescribed Part b/f

Trade Creditors

ICC (One) Limited

PAYE/NNAT

Redundancy / PILN / Non Preferential Wages

Estimated Distnbution to Unsecured Creditors

Book Vales Estimated to Realise
£ £
(000's) (000's)
40 20
(9) 9
31 11
1,157 1.041
(806) (8086)
351 235
382 246
910 276
436 327
0
849
(78}
771
(157)
614
{1,065)
{451)
157
(1,330)
(114)
(175)
0
969p




ZL Lt 800Z AInf gL L0G 13A 0S8 Sdl € 40 | sbed
69 L0V gg0 G99 'spueipiy 159 'sibay Aemoy ‘peoy sayosag P17 uonanaisuoD dnous) JadieH 00HD
AALELTT
000 ‘Weyxaipy yied ABojouyos | weyxaipn ‘Ae 801||3 ‘'NeLoliog) Se|q "edly SO[EAN YHON SWIOISND @ aNUBAIY W H COHD
000 dv¥ #2717 ‘joodisat Ho0Qg sussny ‘Juswpedsq AousAaosy| SLWOISNYD ¢ BNUBASN N H Z0HD
91 6§52 8HS 8277 'SO[EM UHON 'ABG UAM|OD "jIed ssauisng S4pyso P11 ss8.0X3 Xild puels LO9D
00 SvE'46 H3E LidN Yuamg ‘ujwnig ‘elejs3 put ued-A-Uad '8soj) ula g¢ SEld-9 0092
SO £0S'L ATV Ll ‘oawoLog ‘BIBIYISDId 89002 P/Z 'OLOIA IQ BIA 1Y S sanse(doing £030
Za8elL'e NNZ 9848 ‘wingioe|g ‘poomieH jesus) 19ans | PN eeys oung 2030
vkl 338 €177 ‘weyxaip ‘peoy uiwelusg P11 [EDL)08]F Uuospunwpl 1030
98 66 €75 9v 1 ‘4elemsbpug 1S3 pu| suen Aajjo) ‘sleis3 Spisiaaly 0| 90/80/01 POA[OSSIP - P17 UOOWOYD] 003D
64 €64°L Od0 2177 ‘Aey ‘23e1s3 [eusnpu) Aep “Nied sisuip ‘6 nn SJoNpoJ4 aAig +0do
00 000°01 X6 2N ‘uoin] ‘peoy uaasH uojey ‘Aepp wioghiieq ‘Alojoeq 8saayD 8yl P11 spoo4 woghielq 00Q0
65 019 N3y €15 ‘suysexue ‘mobse|o ‘1eans yompeH 6 MN aaaseleq 20a0
9t 8Ly SHY GVS ‘BasuBMSG “iEd |BIISNPU| ISOAN BISUBMS ‘PROY 80nug sanddng Jejndwo) uaswos €000
v 8ve'L LS 2XS ‘Wodyo0lg ‘uopayQ ‘sue meysdway ‘siels3 pu) uouayO ‘L N SJaUND el 2000
9 L95 Z38 8LUM ‘PiOJIEM ‘BuBT sisiieH ‘jied sng AS|Xx01D) ‘WN0Y Joowysny ‘Ot X049 Od aoueui4 Jassy [ejden L03D
gL 881 HdZ 71719 '841ysis}saono|s) 'pIOPSpUID ‘PEOY S(eA 158404 0Z-8) sBuneo) uosswe) Y000
G6 0651 370 699 'uosjaN 's||NN A3jleA leeng Buluuapy ‘4t wun Buusaubuz 33 o 0002
£e Ol 181 86HQ 'Weyinq ‘moy 90UspIADLg ‘SIUNDDDY ssausng YN O|d SUONEDIUNLILIDDDIS | Yysiiig S09D
£9 5 NX6 €177 "WEBYXBIAA '9)e)s] [BuisSnpu| weyxaip, ‘peoy Bopami| ‘zg 1un P17 SYUNBJIPAH |lBAae|g Y080
PP LE6 ONL 8AS ‘aJysdoiys ‘mojpn 18848 peoig g-§ P11 @84y] seydaag £080
¥y L8 HN6 €177 'Weyxaip ‘91813 pu| WeyXaIpn 'peoy uagy paod ‘10l Jun P17 sseped} Buuesg <0820
€9 1EL'12 MH1 198 'sdueT ‘wngyoe|g 1ea.g LeH P17 Buijoojowlay | uewaleg L0d2O
¥ 9EL VNS 9v1 “Jaiembpug 153 pu) sue A3}joD) 'peoy 09A "Mied sng [N 03 ‘'GZ un SBJEIN0SSY W9 9 0092
mm L6V L1 A8Y 1208 aayssiop 1sapn ‘As|ybiay ‘anuany sBu| pAoy ‘yied sjepaliy ¢ wn P swii4 BuiBeydey sisusaty 90vD
26 £G1 YS9 68N 'xos9|ppIy ‘pieijaiey ‘Aeny |eAoy ‘Iiwsiepn syl P17 AisLiyoey soiiseld Joyouy SOVD
G5 b2L'01 DLE LIND Xess3] 'piojsiuayy ‘Aemisap sonse|dowsay } sssinsn|y ¥OvVO
3968 2y 21 1Y ‘Aaung 'sswey) uQ uciepn ‘PEON Asss|0) ‘@de|d WeysiaH Sjonpold iy £0VD
9l 866 dP LLAS ‘AnsamsQ 'uois|ppipy ‘uAusid-A-ukig P17 jepby ZovO
£7 8822 Ad8 OLdN ‘S9EM UINOS 'Hodmap ‘aal(f |l9ZeH 'asNoH uouaWog jusuinIday Wody LOVD
88 08 ZN6 E17T7 'Weyxaip ‘es3 [BLISNpU| Weyxaip ‘Aep Anquaqy ‘1z nun a4 swajsAg Iy gy 00vO
000 GNO0 21T ‘weyxarp, JesN ‘Aelq 'Jeaus aduad Ge sooIAtag abeneuiyBi umoig vy 908D
3 SSAIPpY awenN Aoy

[ra it

si0)ipal) Auedwon - g
P31 Buibexoed 4 3
d11 suaydaig atoop




-Zt L1 8OOZ AINF 51 L0 G J9A DS SdI £ jo g abey
00€L8'02 HA8 LLIN 'Jeaps g suk| ‘peaysaies) 153 pul AseA wea ) ‘yed ssadulld 6 P XIweuApousay | 1010
6ZSLY 7QZ X1 MS 'LOpUDT ‘ade|d JOUBASOID) b panw dnoisy saaaas yBiung ay | S0SD
SiLvie'L MHL ZLIN 191sayouep Hed pioyel ) 'Aeps aolswwos | dnoug savinag Abojouyoa | ooLD
1£289'02 1NZ 90d "Winowspod ‘v6 xog O d ‘adiuag Jawolsng os|em3g £0S0
9Z 6¥S'Z8 1SE I ‘WEUXSIAN IMey U1aD) 193U usanp) ‘asnoyaiepa ay saoIAeg Hodsuer| seyolg FALL3)
82 501 38y yvO ‘'mobse|s 19aulg ueadsg ‘asnoy JeayjeD JOM04 YSINoog 10SD
£0 LS5 _.n_o 2111 PAMD ‘weyxasp ‘eleis3 [eisnpu) e ‘peoy siauipy V9IS 00S0
¢ 5862 VSY 61371 ‘84ysialsaoian] 'Aqiapul ‘Aep wed uslem G un PN yedAuanooay 004D
21951 NS G871 ‘|oodiaan 184S UOYSS Ll ‘8SNOH JayeuuIdg P17 SJ9Y0.1g 8dURINSY| |jSMm04 20dD
68 2£S 3SE ZNM ‘soue ‘ubien ‘peoy aiysesuen Ise] ‘yeosaelo |CAUDD 159 [IIMoisad 104D
6r 915°e Qg9 Z1 ‘uoiune ] ‘peocy uopuig ‘Aepp auojsbuiary P 2wlio4 ulaned 00dD
00 0s€'2 NNL 9NL 'XBsSSNG 1SE] 'usal9 847 ‘wied 8|oH Jd yaiemup 100D
SE 26 ¥ 8ZOM ‘UopuOT ‘UoAMply 9¢ ‘8SNOH suinogel P 0180 0000
269812 DS Z31 18isadta '‘AqpeQ ‘pecy |leaepue Zg PIT WEMBN QOND
5O 092 HAB €177 'weyxaips ‘Aemsussny) ‘sjejs] [BUISNPU| ABm SUBSNY ‘WeuXaip uosuy /0 sUoWwwIS 1 I 0SS0
VL 222'2 HAS €177 "Wweyxaipy '‘Aemsuasny) ‘sjeis3 [eu)snpu| Aemsusany ‘WeyYxXaipy LosuY 0/ pooMmIEH o N YOHD
b4 268'LG) ANVIWYIO ‘wiieg 60SEL ‘2 asnespy HEWO US04 ININ POND
SE gLe H3¥ G9HO ‘Hod ai8wsa||3 ‘due mopesiy ‘nug asudiaug abpug [euen gy pi1 yblapp Asstop INL0)
00 ¥G1'L HQZ 2111 ‘weyxaipy '2uQ-A-saep ‘yuomabp3 pployd 61 SIMBG JOLN0D SPIEMPT Xel ZOWD
¥6 199 MNB €177 "AR1ST [eiISnpu] Weyxarp) ‘sue ulig xa(dwo) puj poomalpiy | yun P17 sanddng uepy uiepy LOWD
30 €L6'vL ZZv eAD 'Auano) ‘68¢Z xog Od P N dnolo auejrejoep 00D
87 15§ MHZ AZO3 'UOpuOT 'J9a.S WeYsoIS) Gz pajwIt 8sea’ ojny gS 1 SpAo 10O
~¥ 659 D86 | 'apishasialy ‘peayuang ‘peoy J2isayd maN 022 PY1 sieauibul sauor g phof 0070
L9 €01 HHL 97 ‘joodJaaT ‘Joalg meys /e [edIpaly sABY LOMO
23 BEE'EL 33€ 12S1 'weying Aunod ‘playabpag ‘sue sisjjes P17 adoung ewey 00XD
7 T4 rv6 ££9 ‘weybuiuuig 'plojysialg ‘peoyy Laqly #/2 P11 {(weybuiwag) 09 g umg r ooro
21y SVZ €171 ‘weyxaip '‘peoy Aungsieg Buuasuibul [euisnpu) 201D
AR OHZ 6LHY X8SSNS JSAA 'PEBISUND 1SBT ‘PROY POOMSB|IBYD ‘asno abueipipy VNI 101D
Ly 2LE'PLL ONF 8AS 'auysdoiys ‘Mo|pnT 19815 peolg g-§ papwir aug 221 €010
_ NY8 81L0d
0z 62102 'X3SSNG 1S9 JBISaYNYY) 'BLINOGINN 'PEOY VIR ‘9SNOH aunog ‘solise|d ABswey O/0 cdiNuUoIsSIAg sy 4 T | 001D
6% 251 dHB LtEHD 'apishasiapy ‘peayuaug “ued ABojouydsa] apispueT ‘peoy umojjjagqdwe? pIn Alsuonels uojea LOHD
= SSaIppyY " sweN Aoy

[N

L
o
v

s10})ipai) Auedwo) - g
p)7 Buibeyoed 4 3
d11 suaydsyg asool




]

ZL L1 800z Ainr 51

[

L0 G BA DS Sdl

£ 40 g 9beg

TP 9.8'PY'L Buljiejo) sapgug 12
_@ Spe'9 AP LT Weyxaip 1S3 [eLISnpu) NPPSOLYy ‘8snop Jamod Pl 841 S30IAIBS JollBd WEBYXSIM  LOMD
40 £€2'42 AVL LLTT Weyxadps ‘leyp|ing ayy [PUNoY ybnoisog Aunc) weyxelp 00MD
vy 18C H7S PIMW ‘saysweyBuiyong ‘'saukay) Lo ‘BAlQ SUBLUOS A Buiseat dnoicy uabemsyjop ZOAD
L1 698} NOY ALMS ‘'UopuoT 193418 |} S8RUD ZL-L L '9SNCH YBUUBARS P yoediea LOAD
5l 89 MEQ /YIS "HOdN0IS ‘BA0IS) [9ZBH 'PEOY ABS|MOUY PI AJESOBA 00AD
9€ 129 rSO Qg ‘piojpelg ‘Guo) ‘[iH s1eblsap ‘asnoH Aqlays P dML 501D
8 €00'viL VP LLSA ‘9UIySPIoyels Hoouue) ‘peoy pIOYBIS P S80IAISS 193] je10 ] €010
o¢ 8% dv6 818 'soue] ‘Aing ‘uohogswey ‘v xog Od PITMN LNL 201D
GEZ HLlpy SPHO ‘epishasiay ‘Aese|lep ‘prOYy MaIAESS oL 'sBuip|ing [euden S10}101j0G 00 p suiBbiH sewoy | SOHD
3 S$S0JppY aweN foy

sJ0}ipai) Auedwon - g

"

—-i,” _:r‘:: Tk

Py Buibeyoed 4 3
d17 suaydayg atoop




APPENDIX D

MOORE STEPHENS LLP - CHARGE OUT RATE AND
DISBURSEMENT RATE SCHEDULE




L L]

oy Leeen RN A ~ BABDendix A
NAME OF CASE E P PACKAGING LIMITED

Summary of time spent for period 20/06/2008 to 21/07/2008

Classification of |Partner Manager | Admenistrator| Support | Total Hours| Time Cost£| Average
work Rate £/h

Statutory
complhance,
administration
and planning 115 1365 18 65 910 4255| 638225 149 99

Investigations

Realisation of

assets
- 27 30 - 025 27 55 6,978 00 253 28
Trading
Creditors
- 390 8575 050 90 15| 10,060 80 11160
Case specific
matters
Total hours
115 44 85 104 40 985 160 25
Total fees
claimed
37950 ] 11,33900 9,654 62 895 21 - 23,421 05 146 15
Chargeout rates:-
Partner £330-£460
Manager £170-£255
Admunistrator £67-£135
Support £65-£103
Standard activity Examples of work
Statutory complhance, administration and planning Statutory reporting and comphiance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Investigations SIP 2 review
CDDA reports
investigating antecedent transactions
Realisation of assets Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operations
Accounting for trading
On-going employee i1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors

Creditors' claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors)




"
5

e 6 4 L © APPEMDINB"

1 N:\:J‘?‘Z S,F.{

NAME OF CASE E P PACKAGING LIMITED

Summary of category 1 disbursements for the penod 20/06/2008 to 21/07/2008

£
Bond 000
Advertising 000
Pastage 2537
Telephone 000
Car mileage 170 02
Travel 000
Subsistence 000
External room hire 000
External photocopying 000
External Storage 000
Money Laundering -, 000
Swear Fee 000
Company Search Fee 000
Professional Fees 000
Other 383
Total 199 22

Summary of category 2 disbursements for the period 20/06/2008 to 21/07/2008

£
Photocopying/Printing 7170
Fax 000
Colour photocopymng 6 oo
Registered office fee 000
Storage 000
IPS charge 000
Room hire 000
Total 7170
Disbursements drawn on account
Category 2 disbursement rates -
Type Rate
Photocopying/printing £0 15 per sheet
Fax £0 40 per sheet
IPS charge £25 per quarter, max £200

Room hire £30-£50 per hour




l“‘ -
T B e . Dy o &

MOORE STEPHENS LLP
CORPORATE APPOINTMENTS

Charge out rates

Grade
Partner
Manager
Admunistrator

Support staff

Disbursement rates
Type

Pninting / photocopying
Fax

Colour photocopying
Storage

Room hire

Registered office fee

IPS charge

MSGEN3001

Hourly rate
£330 - £460
£175-£255
£67 -£135

£65-£103

Rate

£0 15 per sheet

£0 40 per sheet

£2 50 per sheet

£3 90 per box per quarter (min £30 per quarter)
£30-50 per hour

£120 per annum

£25 per quarter (max £200)

With effect from 5 November 2007




boendfiey At e

E P PACKAGING LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (*The Act™) Nigei Price
and Colin Prescott, the Joint Administrators of E P Packaging Limited make the following proposals to
creditors for achieving the purposes of the Adminsstration Order dated 20 June 2008 Approval of
these proposals will be considered as a single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 26
August 2003

PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators propose

1

Nigel Price

to continue with ongoing debt collection and asset realisation and to continue 1o do all such
things as are reasonably expedient and to generally exercise all of therr powers as Joint
Admirustrators, as they consider desirable, i thew discretion, in order to maxmise reahisations
from the assets of the company,

to seek an extension to the Administration penod If deemed necessary by the Jont
Admumstrators,

when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made 1n the Administration than would
be avalable in a winding-up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation, Compulsory Liquidation or Dissolution as deemed appropriate by the
Joint Administrators,

if Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropnate, to seek the appointment of the Joint
Administrators as the Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors  In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117 (3), creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved,

that, in the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, the Joint Admmistrators be authonised
to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company, from tme to tme during the
Admintstration, based on time properly spent at Moore Stephens’ time cost rates  Also that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw disbursements from time to time including internal
costs defined by SIP 9 as category 2 disbursements A schedule of my firms chargeout rates
and disbursement rates 1s attached as appendix D

that the costs of Moore Stephens in respect of tax, VAT, pension and other relevant advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the
assets of the Company

that the Jo
payments

Administrators be given ther release 21 days after filing their final receipts and
count

Joint Administrator

NERUEARS



Rule 2.35 Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2 20B

Name of Company

E P Packaging Lid

Company number

00516832

In the

High Court of Justice, Birmingham
{full name of court)

Court case number
9255 of 2008

Notice 1s hereby given by
Nigel Price

Moore Stephens LLP
Beaufort House

94-96 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1PB

that a reeting of creditors of

E P Packaging Ltd

Beaufort House, 94-96 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1PB

1s to be held at ,

Colin Prescott

Moore Stephens LLP
Beaufort House
94-96 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B31PB

Holiday Inn Telford, St Quentin Gate, Telford, TF3 4EH

on 26 August 2008

At 11 00am

The meeting 1s an inittal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986 ('the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to v
than 12 00 hours on the
of your ¢laim

Signed r\r

nder Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
ess day before the day fixed for the meeting, detalls in wnting

Administrator N

Dated

m[ﬂog

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

MSADM4102
Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8 1

Please mnsert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Charrman of the
Meeting ¥ you wishto

- provide for alternative proxy
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 1s
unable to attend please state

Insolver;cy Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

E P PACKAGING LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")

Narme of Creditar

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

Form 8 2

bl L Y

iy

the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vole as directed
1e he has no discretion

This form must be signed

Only to be comptleted if the
creditor has not signed in
person

MSADM4105

| appoint the above person to be my/fthe creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 26 August 2008 or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy holder is to propose
or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s
given, may vote or abstan at husther discretion)

Voting Instructions for resoluttons

=  That the joint administrators’ proposals be approved as circulated
FOR / AGAINST

»  For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors' committee

Srgnature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Posttion with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutons on the other side of this form




- . £
LA

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1

11

21

31

41

42

43

Introduction

When a company goes into admimistration the costs of the proceedings are pad out of its assets The creditors,
who hope eventually 1o recover some of thewr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practtioner appointed to act as administrator The
insolvency legislation recogruses this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
adminstrator's fees This guide 1s intended to help credifors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to

approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an tnsolvency practioner and the
protection cf the court with the following objective

e« rescung the company as a going concern, or
achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Iikely if the company were wound up

without first being in administration,

47
.

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable

realhsing property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

The credifors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint 3 committee with a mmimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of
the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneraton The committee 1s
normally established at the meeting of credifors which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of
10 weeks from the beginning of the admmistration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first
meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commutiee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the
admimistrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend

before it and provide information about the exercise of hus funcuons

Fixing the administrator’'s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either

as a percentage of the value of the property which the admiristrator has to deal with, or

by reference to the ime properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to

 matters ansing in the admimnistration

it 15 for the creditors’ cornmitiee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its

dectsion the committee shall have regard to the following matters

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptonal kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the admimistrator appears to be carrying out, or to have camed

out, his duties,
the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

if there 15 no creditors’ commiittee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
adrmimstrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would If the remuneration s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court

on application by the administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out

of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -




44

51

511

513

« each secured creditor of the company, or
if the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

-each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to maore than 50% of the preferential debts of the company

disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by
creditors whose debis amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolutron of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admmistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable
the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee s reasonable having regard
to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the suppornting information which should be

provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
+ the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it 1s baing sought, and

* the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to
be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rales of all grades of staff, including

pnncipals, which are likely 1o be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the admimistration, he should always
provide an up lo date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the
admnistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value 1n the
particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addittonal mformation should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the admuinistrator must fulfil certain statutory oblgations that might be
seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to estabhsh that the tme has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the ime spent and the rates at which that ime was
charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out
it may be necessary for the adminestrator lo provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional guidance wiuch has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Adrministration and planning

+ Investigations

* Realisation of assets

« Trading

+« Credifors

*  Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admintstrator’s own nital assessment, including the anticipated return to crediters To the extent

applicable it should also explain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent




514

52

53

71

82

+ The reasons for subsequent changes i strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the

adnmnsstrator wishes to make

The sleps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

*» Any existing agreement about fees

Details of how ather professionals, inciuding subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1 mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate o the
size and complexty of the case In smaller cases nol all calegones of actmty will always be relevant, whilst

further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admintstrator should provide details of any work which has
been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or

his staft .

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed s functions, the administrator should notfy the creditors of the details of the resolution In his next
report or curcular to them In all subsequent reports to creditars the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should
also provide details of the ime spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged
for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such additional inforrnation
as may be required in accordance with the pnnciples set out in paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a
percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work

which has been sub-contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commmtiee of the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses of
disbursements However, professional guidance tssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being mn the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document staorage or communication facilities
provided by the admuustrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those respansible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable

method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor behieves that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
admirustrator a copy of the apphcation and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the
court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

What if the administrator 15 dissatisfied?

If the admirustrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the credtors’ committee 1s insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he constders that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 1s msufficrent, he may apply to the court for 1t to be increased If he decides to apply to
the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors' commuttee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no
committee, the admumistrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The count

may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the admimistration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint admmnistrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee

or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator Is a solicitor and employs tis own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not
be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court




F,

3

L 'y,"..:f)_'-,_w . "

Provision of information - additional requirements

(n any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he musl provide certain informatron
about tme spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditors, director or shareholder of the
company

The information which must be provided 15-

= The total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or slaff assigned to the case,
« For each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
« The number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from the appointment to the end of the most
recen! period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated

office, the date on which he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must
be made within - two years from vacation of office




Seoa

Dgea

Entitlement to vote

2 38 -{1) Subject as follows, al a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a
person 1s entitled to vote only f—
{a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the
busingss day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the
debt which—
(1) he claims to be due to hum from the company, or

(1) in relation {o 3 member State hquidator, 1s clamed to be due to
creditors in proceedings in relation to which he holds office,

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this
Rule, and - . -

'S -

(c) there has been lodged with the admunistratar any proxy which he intends
to be used on his behalf, and details of the debt must include any calculation

for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

(2) The charman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, nolwithstanding that he
has falled to comply with paragraph (1){a), if satisfied thal the falure was due to
circumstances beyond the creditor’s contro!

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence lo be
produced to tum, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the

whole or any part of the claim

(4) Votes are calculated according lo the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date
on which the company entered administration, less any payments thal have been
made to lum after that date in respect of his clam and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the

votes are counted

(5} A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhquidated amount, or any
debt whose value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to pul upon
the debt an estimated mimimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and

admits the claim for that purpose

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a clam more than once on any resolution put to
the meeting

(7) Where—
{a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) has lodged tis claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting,
and

(d) the member State hquidator casts a vote in respect of the same clam,
only the creditor’'s vote shall be counted

{8) Where—

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim 1in more than one set of other
proceedings, and




i
Ada P AL
¢ aoaTw Sal T

{b) more than one member State hquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that
claim,

the entitiernent to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State
hquidator in man proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the

man proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6}, the claim of a creditor and of any member
State hquidator in refation to the same debt are a single claim

{10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7} and (8), “other proceedings™ means man
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State

N




